
EXHIBIT “H” 
CHANGE ORDER 

POLK REGIONAL WATER COOPERATIVE Cooperative ______ 
SE WELLFIELD GMP-3  Engineer ______ 

Contractor ______ 

____________________________________________________________________________________________   

PROJECT:          CHANGE ORDER NO:  001 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE GMP-3          
Water Production Facility, RWM & Well Sites INITIATION DATE:  7/30/25 

TO CONTRACTOR: PROJECT NO:         GMP-3 

FLORIDA WATER PARTNERS  CONTRACT DATE: 1/15/25 
A GARNEY/WHARTON-SMITH JOINT VENTURE LLC 

The contract is changed as follows:  

Deductive change order in the amount of $12,531,077.94 for the Owner Direct Purchase of equipment for the 
Southeast Wellfield Water Production Facility. A second deductive change order for the direct purchase of equipment 
items will be necessary in the future to complete the equipment orders for GMP-3.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was…….………………………………………………………… $214,454,324.00 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders………………………………………………………..$     0   
The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this change order was……………………………………………..$214,454,324.00 
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be (increased) (decreased) 
     (unchanged) by this Change Order in the amount of………………………………………………………$  12,531,077.94 
The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be………………………………… $201,923,246.06 
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by  (    0   ) days 
The date of Substantial Completion as of date of this Change Order therefore is:     September 6, 2028  

N/A    Florida Water Partners  Polk Regional Water Cooperative 

         ENGINEER      CONTRACTOR         COOPERATIVE 

 370 East Crown Road  330 West Church Street 
 Winter Garden, FL 34787         Bartow, FL 33830 

 ADDRESS         ADDRESS         ADDRESS 

 By_______________________      By______________________      By_________________________ 
    Chairman/Vice Chairman 

_________________________ 
Executive Director 

 
 Date_____________________       Date____________________      Date________________________ 

To the CONTRACTOR:  Your acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modification to our 
agreement and will be performed subject to all of the same terms and conditions as contained in 
our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance.  The 
adjustment, if any, to the agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and all claims 
arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs. 

7.20.25




